#### 02/02/2017 504210056

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4256733

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
MAXIMILIAN AUGUST KOESSICK	10/07/2015	
MICHAEL J KOSTOSS	10/07/2015	
ERIC LUCIEN NUSSENBLATT	10/06/2015	
JUSTIN THOMAS	10/06/2015	
CHRISTOPHER PAUL BUTLER	11/06/2015	
BRANDON MICHAEL CERGE	10/07/2015	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIKORSKY AIRCRAFT CORPORATION
Street Address:	6900 MAIN STREET
City:	STRATFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06615

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15501100

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602862929

USPTOPATENTMAIL@CANTORCOLBURN.COM Email:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 20 CHRUCH ST Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SK-07006-US (U330556US)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALICIA HATER		
SIGNATURE:	/Alicia Hayter, Reg. No. 67,093/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2017		

**PATENT** REEL: 041159 FRAME: 0527 504210056

tal Attachments: 10	
urce=7RF0843#page1.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page2.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page3.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page4.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page5.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page6.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page7.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page8.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page9.tif	
urce=7RF0843#page10.tif	

PATENT REEL: 041159 FRAME: 0528

WHEREAS, we, Maximilian August Koessick, residing at 1453 SE Legacy Cove Circle, Stuart, FL, 34997, Michael J. Kostoss, residing at 43 Thorn Hill Rd, Guilford, CT, 06437, Eric Lucien Nussenblatt, residing at 850 E. Main St., Apt. 428, Stamford, CT, 06902, Justin Thomas, residing at 28 Morris Avenue, New Haven, CT 06512, Christopher Paul Butler, 9602 Prestmont Place, Frisco, TX 75035, and Brandon Michael Cerge, residing at 414 4<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor\_\_\_\_), have invented new and useful improvements in:

# TIP CLEARANCE MEASUREMENT OF A ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT

identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>79212</u>, and described in an international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, Application Serial No. <u>PCT/US15/53090</u>, filed <u>September 30, 2015</u>,

AND WHEREAS, Sikorsky Aircraft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 6900 Main Street, P.O. Box 9729, Stratford, CT 06615-9129, a corporation of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding to said application in foreign patent offices, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters

Dated: 7 OCT 2015	
	Maximilian August Koessick
Dated:	
	Michael J. Kostoss
Dated:	
	Eric Lucien Nussenblatt
Dated:	Justin Thomas
Dated:	
	Christopher Paul Butler
Dated: 10/7/15	Sond L
•	Brandon Michael Cerge
	\ \ \ \ \ \

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN, LLP 20 Church Street, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, we, Maximilian August Koessick, residing at 1453 SE Legacy Cove Circle, Stuart, FL, 34997, Michael J. Kostoss, residing at 43 Thorn Hill Rd, Guilford, CT 06437, Eric Lucien Nussenblatt, residing at 850 E. Main St., Apt. 428, Stamford, CT, 06902, Justin Thomas, residing at 28 Morris Avenue, New Haven, CT 06512, Christopher Paul Butler, 9602 Prestmont Place, Frisco, TX 75035, and Brandon Michael Cerge, residing at 414 4<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor\_\_\_\_), have invented new and useful improvements in:

### TIP CLEARANCE MEASUREMENT OF A ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT

identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>79212</u>, and described in an international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, Application Serial No. <u>PCT/US15/53090</u>, filed <u>September 30, 2015</u>,

AND WHEREAS, Sikorsky Aircraft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 6900 Main Street, P.O. Box 9729, Stratford, CT 06615-9129, a corporation of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding to said application in foreign patent offices, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters

Dated:	
	Maximilian August Koessick
Dated: OCTORER 07, 201	Michael J. Kostoss
Dated:	Eric Lucien Nussenblatt
Dated:	Justin Thomas
Dated:	Christopher Paul Butler
Dated:	Brandon Michael Cerge

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN, LLP 20 Church Street, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, we, Maximilian August Koessick, residing at 1453 SE Legacy Cove Circle, Stuart, FL, 34997, Michael J. Kostoss, residing at 43 Thorn Hill Rd, Guilford, CT 06437, Eric Lucien Nussenblatt, residing at 850 E. Main St., Apt. 428, Stamford, CT, 06902, Justin Thomas, residing at 28 Morris Avenue, New Haven, CT 06512, Christopher Paul Butler, 9602 Prestmont Place, Frisco, TX 75035, and Brandon Michael Cerge, residing at 414 4<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor\_\_\_\_), have invented new and useful improvements in:

# TIP CLEARANCE MEASUREMENT OF A ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT

identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>79212</u>, and described in an international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, Application Serial No. <u>PCT/US15/53090</u>, filed <u>September 30, 2015</u>,

AND WHEREAS, Sikorsky Aircraft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 6900 Main Street, P.O. Box 9729, Stratford, CT 06615-9129, a corporation of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding to said application in foreign patent offices, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters

	intersection of the control of the c
	Maximilian August Koessick
Dated:	nglikus di kudangan di Anglumu, ing akhi Ciligari s Bulan buda ka
	Michael J. Kostoss
Dated: 10/6/15	Enie Missallatt
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	Eric Lucien Nussenblatt
	Operation of the distance of the distance of the second contract of
Dated:	
	Justin Thomas
	ang pagkan kan di pagmengan di kenadapat di di kepil Kan d <u>an kenadapat di di kenada dan kan di ken</u> adapat
	Christopher Paul Butler
Dated:	and the state of t

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN, LLP 20 Church Street, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, we, Maximilian August Koessick, residing at 1453 SE Legacy Cove Circle, Stuart, FL, 34997, Michael J. Kostoss, residing at 239 Notch Hill Rd., North Branford, CT 06471, Eric Lucien Nussenblatt, residing at 850 E. Main St., Apt. 428, Stamford, CT, 06902, Justin Thomas, residing at 28 Morris Avenue, New Haven, CT 06512, Christopher Paul Butler, 9602 Prestmont Place, Frisco, TX 75035, and Brandon Michael Cerge, residing at 1750 Mission Court, West Palm Beach, FL, 33401, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor\_\_\_\_), have invented new and useful improvements in:

### TIP CLEARANCE MEASUREMENT OF A ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT

identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>79212</u>, and described in an international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, Application Serial No. <u>PCT/US15/53090</u>, filed <u>September 30, 2015</u>,

AND WHEREAS, Sikorsky Aircraft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 6900 Main Street, P.O. Box 9729, Stratford, CT 06615-9129, a corporation of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding to said application in foreign patent offices, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters

Dated:	
	Maximilian August Koessick
Dated:	Michael J. Kostoss
	Michael J. Kostoss
Dated:	Eric Lucien Nussenblatt
Dated: 10/6/15	John
	Justin Thomas
Dated:	Christopher Paul Butler
Dated:	
Daicti.	Brandon Michael Cerge

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN, LLP 20 Church Street, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929

Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, we, Maximilian August Koessick, residing at 1453 SE Legacy Cove Circle, Stuart, FL, 34997, Michael J. Kostoss, residing at 43 Thorn Hill Rd, Guilford, CT 06437, Eric Lucien Nussenblatt, residing at 850 E. Main St., Apt. 428, Stamford, CT, 06902, Justin Thomas, residing at 28 Morris Avenue, New Haven, CT 06512, Christopher Paul Butler, 9602 Prestmont Place, Frisco, TX 75035, and Brandon Michael Cerge, residing at 414 4<sup>th</sup> Terrace, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor\_\_\_\_), have invented new and useful improvements in:

# TIP CLEARANCE MEASUREMENT OF A ROTARY WING AIRCRAFT

identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>79212</u>, and described in an international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, Application Serial No. <u>PCT/US15/53090</u>, filed <u>September 30, 2015</u>,

AND WHEREAS, Sikorsky Aircraft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 6900 Main Street, P.O. Box 9729, Stratford, CT 06615-9129, a corporation of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding to said application in foreign patent offices, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters

Dated: 💯 📆 📆 📆 📆 📆 📆 📆 📆			
		Maximilian August Koessick	÷
afficial and a state of the sta			
Dated:		N.C. 1 1 T. T.F.	<u>-1 (4) 4,4</u>
		Michael J. Kostoss	
in the second of			
Dated:			
		Eric Lucien Nussenblatt	
grafitation en la gline de la limb			
	*	i.	
Dated:			
the state of the s			
1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100		and the grant of the second	
Dated:		a RS Buth	en er er Gant bleven
*		-Caristopher Paul Butler	
		Chris	
_			
Dated:			
out the control of the state of		Brandon Michael Cerge	

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN, LLP
20 Church Street, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor
Hartford, CT 06103, USA
Tel: 860-286-2929

Fax: 860-286-0115